
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Tuesday, 27th March, 2012 at 6.30 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 19 March 2012 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Kate Phipps (01635) 519695 
e-mail: kphipps@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Health Scrutiny Panel to be held on Tuesday, 27 March 2012 (continued) 
 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Howard Bairstow, Dominic Boeck, Sheila Ellison, Carol Jackson-

Doerge, Tony Linden, Alan Macro, Gwen Mason (Vice-Chairman) and 
Quentin Webb (Chairman) 

Also to: Jan Evans and Jo Naylor (Principal Policy Officer) and Kate Phipps 

Substitutes: Councillors George Chandler, Roger Hunneman, Andrew Rowles and 
Julian Swift-Hook 

  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 8 
 Purpose: To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 

this Panel held on 17th January, 2012. 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4   Actions from Previous Minutes 
 

 

5   Update on Progress of NHS Continuing Health Care Programme 9 - 12 
 Purpose:  To receive an update from Jan Evans (Head of Service, Adult 

Social Care, West Berkshire Council) on the progress of NHS Continuing 
Health Care Programme. 
 

 

6   Interim Report on Dignity and Nutrition at the Royal Berkshire 
Hospital 

13 - 32 

 Purpose: To review the interim report on Dignity and Nutrition at the RBH 
by Tony Lloyd, Chair of West Berkshire LINk. 
 

 

7   Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 33 - 36 
 Purpose: To consider and review as necessary the Work Programme for 

the Panel as at Year end 2011/12 and for consideration of additions to 
the Work Programme from the Members prior to referral to the OSMC for 
the Work Programme for 2012/13.  
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 



Agenda - Health Scrutiny Panel to be held on Tuesday, 27 March 2012 (continued) 
 

 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANELHEALTH SCRUTINY PANELHEALTH SCRUTINY PANELHEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL    

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON     

TUESDAY, 17TUESDAY, 17TUESDAY, 17TUESDAY, 17THTHTHTH    JANUARY 2012JANUARY 2012JANUARY 2012JANUARY 2012    

Councillors Present: Councillors Howard Bairstow, Dominic Boeck, Sheila Ellison, 
Tony Linden, Gwen Mason (Vice-Chairman), Quentin Webb (Chairman) and George 
Chandler.  

Also Present: Councillor Joe Mooney, Mr Charles Waddicor (NHS Berkshire), Ms 
Helen Mackenzie (NHS Berkshire), Margaret Goldie (Corporate Director), Janet 
Golder (Continuing Healthcare Specialist Worker), Dr Abid Irfan (Newbury & District 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Samantha Ward (South Central Strategic Health 
Authority), Junes Graves (Head of Social Care Commissioning & Housing), Leigh 
Hogan (Team Leader, Legal Services), Alison Coles, (Solicitor), Keith Ulyatt (Public 
Relations Manager) and Jo Naylor (Principal Policy Officer).   

18.   Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Jackson Doerge and Macro. 
Councillor Chandler substituted for Councillor Jackson-Doerge.  

19.   Minutes of the previous meeting.  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 4th October, 2011 were agreed as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

20.   Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Mason declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4. She reported 
that as her interest was personal and non-prejudicial she determined to remain 
to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.  

21.  Scrutiny Review of NHS Continuing Healthcare  

(Councillor Mason declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 by virtue of 
the fact that she was an Associate Member of the West Berkshire Disability 
Alliance and Independent Living Network.  As her interest was personal and not 
prejudicial she was permitted to take part in the debate and vote on the matter). 

The Chairman then invited Mr Charles Waddicor (Chief Executive of NHS 
Berkshire) to describe if there were any particular reasons why West Berkshire 
would have less equitable access to NHS Continuing Healthcare (CHC) 
compared to elsewhere in the country.  

Mr Waddicor said his general belief was that the Primary Care Trust (PCT) was 
doing more than fine with a complex set of directions and guidance. He 
explained the guidance sometimes conflicted with the directions and in these 
instances the Primary Care Trust (PCT) would follow the directions as these 
were the law. 

Berkshire West PCT was the lowest funded PCT in the country. The level of 
funding was based on a Government calculation that takes into account the 
healthcare needs of the population. He explained that as a consequence he 
would have expected to see expenditure at the lower end across all services.  

He reported that in terms of actual expenditure on CHC the PCT was 126 out of 
150 PCTs nationally. He explained that on a prima facie case there was not any 
evidence which showed the rules had not been applied fairly in West Berkshire.  

He explained that the directions were derived from the Acts of Parliament and 
thes
[...]
e paying for some of these 
individuals instead.    

Mr Waddicor mentioned a difficult session two years ago where the Council had 
felt strongly that the PCT was making the wrong decisions in relation to the 

Page 4



 5 

assessment of those with Learning Disabilities (LD). He recollected that when 
the disputed cases went to arbitration the PCT won every single one of those 
cases. Therefore he did not see the evidence that the PCT had applied things 
incorrectly or inappropriately.  

In other parts of the South Central SHA region there was wider variation in the 
figures for numbers accessing CHC funding which might suggest different 
stringency and application of the rules. For Berkshire West the rules had been 
applied consistently and there was not any reduction to funding.   

The Chairman asked how differences of opinion in relation to CHC funding 
cases would be resolved and what dispute resolution process was followed.   

Ms Mackenzie responded by confirming that there was not any dispute 
procedure currently in place. However, consultation was underway on a draft 
procedure with the Berkshire local authorities. She acknowledged the 
importance of formalising this procedure.  

The Chairman enquired whether the draft document covered the creation of a 
Committee of officers to determine decisions and whether an independent 
panel for the resolution of disputes would be established.   

Ms Mackenzie described how a suggestion had been made for managing the 
disputes process as part of the draft procedure which was currently the subject 
of consultation.   

Councillor Mooney reported his surprise that Mr Waddicor could not supply the 
specific figures for the West Berkshire local authority area. He expressed his 
concern there had been a 20% increase in the numbers receiving CHC funding 
yet there was reduced expenditure on CHC overall, per person per annum. He 
was concerned that West Berkshire Council might be covering end of life care 
costs partic
[...]
r work programme items.  

Tony Lloyd (West Berkshire Local Involvement Network (LINk) Chairman) 
reported on the Review of “Dignity and Nutrition in Hospitals”. He explained the 
difficulties encountered in the dispatch of questionnaires to those patients that 
had been treated in hospital over the last 12 months. He had been in contact 
with Crossroads and the Princess Carers’ Trust to get their assistance. There 

Page 7



 8 

was a 20% response rate to the questionnaire which had been circulated and 
this included scope for some qualitative feedback. Some of the comments 
received showed some concerns to be followed up however overall the majority 
of the feedback was very positive about care within Berkshire’s hospitals.   

It was confirmed that the update on outcomes following the “Six Lives” Report 
had previously been considered by the Health Scrutiny Panel in October and 
there was no further work underway.  

RESOLVED that: 

(i) the “Six Lives” Report and “GP Commissioning” be removed as items 
from the Health Scrutiny Panel work programme.  

 

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.15pm. 

Page 8



   

 

West Berkshire Council Health Scrutiny Panel 27 March 2012 

Title of Report: 
Update on NHS Continuing Health Care 
Implementation in West Berkshire 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Health Scrutiny Panel  

Date of Meeting: 27 March 2012 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To update the Health Scrutiny Panel on the progress 
of the NHS Continuing Healthcare programme.  
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To consider the information supplied by Jan Evans 
(Head of Service, Adult Social Care, West Berkshire 
Council) and agree the next steps for the Review 
process.  

 
 
 
Health Scrutiny Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Quentin Webb – Tel: 01635 202646 
E-mail Address: qwebb@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Kate Phipps  
Job Title: Policy Officer  
Tel. No.: 01635 519695 
E-mail Address: kphipps@westberks.gov.uk  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



   

 

West Berkshire Council Health Scrutiny Panel 27 March 2012 

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Members were concerned that Berkshire receives some of the lowest levels of 
Continuing Healthcare funding when compared to other Primary Care Trusts 
nationally. 

1.2 Since the last Health Scrutiny Panel, the Council has continued in its robust 
approach 
with the PCT with regard its interpretation and implementation of the NHS Continuing 
Healthcare Framework. 

1.3 Janet Golder conducted a review of existing CHC delivery and this has resulted in an 
agreement to an independent review to be conducted April/May 2012 commissioned 
by the SCHA. 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Members consider the information supplied by Jan Evans 
(Head of Service Adult Social Care) at the Panel meeting on 27 March 2012 and 
agree the next steps for the Review process.  

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – NHS Continuing Healthcare Update Briefing 
 

Page 10



Item 5 - Appendix A 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL – 27 March 2012 
BRIEFING – NHS CONTINUING HEALTH CARE UPDATE 
 
Introduction; 
 
Since the last Health Scrutiny Panel, the Council has continued in its robust 
approach with the PCT with regard its interpretation and implementation of the 
NHS Continuing Healthcare Framework. 
 
Actions 
Impact of the CHC specialist worker 
Janet Golder has; 

• held a programme of training events across staff and managers to raise 
awareness and knowledge of CHC  

• continuously supports and advises staff to progress applications  
• conducting individual reviews to progress CHC funding  
• engaged legal services in challenging the PCT's decisions and processes  
• conducted a review of the whole process, analysing where in her view the 

PCT is not adhering to statute and the spirit of the CHC Directions and 
Guidance.  

• this review was the basis of a briefing  meeting with WBC Health Scrutiny  
• the review has been the basis of discussions with the SC
[...]
, and children. 

 
4. To review the work of the CHC Panels, specifically in relation to timeliness 

of decision making and communication of outcomes, and the relationship 
between MDT recommendations and Panel decisions. 

 
The reviewers will review existing written procedures in place across Berkshire, 
the advice and guidance provided to CHC Leads, and to Panel members, by 
NHS Berkshire and any written evidence relating to specific cases provided by 
the six Councils. 
 

They will meet with both NHS and Council staff. Timescales and reporting 
arrangements will be agreed.  The critical issue will then be how the review’s 
recommendations are implemented in practise, with a robust monitoring 
framework in place. 

Berkshire Local Authorities 

Margaret Goldie has contacted the other 5 Councils, who have all expressed 
similar concerns at the approach of the PCT to this matter. They have agreed 
that WBC will lead for the 6 Councils, but are all supplying examples to contribute 
to the independent review. 

Jan Evans - Head of Service 

Page 12



    

 

West Berkshire Council Health Scrutiny Panel 27 March 2012 

Title of Report: 
Review of the Interim Report on Dignity 
and Nutrition at Royal Berkshire Hospital 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Health Scrutiny Panel  

Date of Meeting: 27 March 2012 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To review the provision of Nutrition and Dignity at 
RBH.  
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To consider the information supplied by Tony Lloyd 
(Chair of West Berkshire LINk) on Dignity and Nutrition 
at the RBH. 
 

 
 
Health Scrutiny Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Quentin Webb – Tel: 01635 202646 
E-mail Address: qwebb@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Kate Phipps  
Job Title: Policy Officer  
Tel. No.: 01635 519695 
E-mail Address: kphipps@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



    

 

West Berkshire Council Health Scrutiny Panel 27 March 2012 

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Members were concerned about the lack of up to date information available to 
councillors on Dignity and Nutrition at the Royal Berkshire Hospital. 

1.2 It was understood that whilst the CQC had undertaken a series of visits at 100 
hospitals across England on these topics, the RBH was not included. 

1.3 At the HSC meeting on October 4th, the West Berkshire LINk undertook to 
investigate these topics and to provide an interim report to the HSC by mid January 
2012. 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Members consider the information supplied by Tony Lloyd 
(Chair, West Berkshire LINk) at the Panel meeting on 27 March 2012 and agree the 
next steps for the Review process.  

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Dignity and Nutrition at local acute Hospitals – Interim report by the West 
Berkshire Local Involvement Network (LINk).  
 
 
 

Page 14



Dignity and Nutrition at local acute Hospitals (Item 6 - Appendix A) 
 
Interim report for the West Berkshire Council Health Scrutiny Panel – 27 March 2012 

 
Background 
 
Concern had been expressed by the West Berkshire Council Health Scrutiny Panel on July 
19th 2011 about the lack of up to date information available to councillors on Dignity and 
Nutrition at the Royal Berkshire Hospital. This was in part due to the fact that the CQC had 
undertaken a series of visits at 100 hospitals across England on these topics which did not 
include the RBH. 
 
At the HSC meeting on October 4th, the West Berkshire LINk undertook to investigate these 
topics and to provide an interim report to the HSC by mid January 2012. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Independent Living Network, acting as the host organisation for the LINk, made a 
number of attempts to assemble focus groups in September and October 2011 but 
experienced a great many late cancellations. One was held but only two people turned up. 
Focus Groups were therefore abandoned in favour of a questionnaire based survey. 
 
Working in collaboration with the Princess Royal Trust and Crossroads, 250 questionnaires 
were despatched and we had 51 valid responses (20%) 
 
32 responses related to inpatient episodes at the RBH with the remainder relating to 
Basingstoke (7), Swindon (4) Oxford (2) and a variety of other hospitals. The bulk of the 
responses (65%) were from people in the RG14, RG19, RG31 and RG18 postcodes  
 
We asked people to score their experiences of the following on a scale of 1 to 10  
 
1) The standard of nursing care on weekdays. 
2) The standard of nursing care at evenings and week ends. 
3) Dignity and Respect. 
4) Nutrition and hydration 
5) The information that they were given. 
6) Hygiene and hand washing standards. 
7) The admin relating to their admission, treatment and discharge. 

 
We also asked  
 
8) Whether due note was taken of whether they were carers. 
9) Whether they would recommend the hospital. 

 
The RBH results (numbers and percentages) based on 32 returns are summarised below : 
 
 0 to 3 4 to 6 7 to 10 Total 
Nursing care - weekdays 1 (3%) 6 (19%) 24 (78%) 31 (100%) 
Nursing care –evenings etc 2 (6%) 7 (23%) 22 (71%) 31 (100%) 
Dignity and respect 2 (6%)  5 (16%) 24 (78%) 31 (100%) 
Nutrition 2 (7%) 9 (31%) 18 (62%) 29 (100%) 
Information 3 (10%)  6 (19%) 22 (71%) 31 (100%) 
Hygiene 2 (6%) 4 (13%) 25 (81%) 31 (100%) 
Administration 2 (6%) 4 (13%) 25 (81%) 31 (100%) 
  Yes No Total 
Carer status  16 (52%) 15 (48%) 31 (100%) 
 No Unlikely Probably Yes 
Recommendation? 2 (6%) 3 (9%) 9 (28%) 18 (56%) 

Page 15



The results for the full cohort of responses (51) relating to all hospitals are as follows: 
 
 0 to 3 4 to 6 7 to 10 Total 
Nursing care - weekdays 3 (6%) 15 (31%) 31 (63%) 49 (100%) 
Nursing care –evenings etc 4 (9%) 16 (34%) 27 (57%) 47 (100%) 
Dignity and respect 4 (8%) 10 (21%) 34 (71%) 48 (100%) 
Nutrition 4 (9%) 15 (33%) 26 (58%) 45 (100%) 
Information 5 (11%) 9 (19%) 33 (70%) 47 (100%)  
Hygiene 2 (4%) 5 (11%) 38 (85%) 45 (100%) 
Administration 2 (4%) 13 (27%) 33 (69%) 48 (100%) 
  Yes No Total 
Carer status  20 (41%) 29 (59%) 49   (100%)   
 No Unlikely Probably Yes 
Recommendation? 5 (10%) 5 (10%) 14 (29%) 25 (51%) 
 
The results at the RBH are consistent with recently published internal satisfaction measures 
and are as good or better than the average for all responses apart from hygiene in all 
categories. 
 
Although the sample sizes are low and although it cannot be claimed that the sample is 
representative, there is still some evidence within this sample of dissatisfaction amongst a 
sizeable minority of patients about the standards of care that they have experienced at local 
hospitals.  
 
We would, however, issue a caveat regarding the findings in that two of the more critical 
returns relating to the RBH concern hospital episodes prior to 1st October 2010.  
 
We have asked the RBH if they would be prepared to distribute an amended but similar 
questionnaire to a random selection of elderly patients that had been discharged in the last 
six months. Thus far, despite reminders, this has yet to take place but we recognise that the 
RBH has been in the throes of a huge reorganisation over the last few months and that 
certain recent events have added to their difficulties. This survey, however, underlines the 
need to do such a survey in order to reassure the community that recent initiatives to 
improve standards there are being effective and to help refute some very strongly held views 
in the community that standards of care at the RBH, particularly for older people, are very 
poor.  
 
We have also made a request to John Shaw, the CEO of the PRT in Reading, to extend the 
survey to the Wokingham area but again this request has not yet been responded to. 
 
We would recommend that the survey be extended. The LINk will notify the CQC of our 
interim findings 
 
Detailed Report 
 
 
Methodology 
 
Focus Groups 
 
Sharon Jones, the development officer for the LINk and the ILN, liaised with the Princess 
Royal Trust during September and early October 2011 to try to assemble some focus 
groups. On two occasions the planned meeting was called off at the last minute due to 
people pulling out. 
Eventually, a focus group was assembled but only two people attended and neither of them 
had been in a local acute hospital in the previous year. 
A decision was taken to defer the use of focus groups in favour of adopting a questionnaire 
approach. 
 

Page 16



Questionnaire 
 
A questionnaire (see Appendix 1) was developed with the help of the ILN and Nigel Owen of 
West Berkshire Council. Two additional questions relating to Carers were added at the 
request of the Princess Royal Trust (PRT). 
 
Questionnaire packs including SAEs were prepared for the PRT and later for Crossroads so 
that they could add address labels for their members. At no stage did the LINk have access 
to the names and addresses of the recipients. 
 
 It was noted that there was no guarantee that those in receipt of the questionnaires would 
have been an inpatient at an acute hospital though the probability of this was likely to be 
greater than it would be amongst the general population. 
 
190 Questionnaires were provided to the PRT and 60 to Crossroads. We had 51 returned 
questionnaires. 
 
The returned questionnaires were analysed and transcribed by Sharon Jones and Man Lui of 
the ILN / LINk support team and this report is based on their work. 
 
Findings at the Royal Berkshire Hospital 
 
Demographics 
 
There were 32 people who responded re the RBH of whom 24 were carers.  
Of these 12 were the patients themselves, 20 were close friends or relatives of the patient 
and 1 was the carer of a patient that was neither a close friend or relative.  
24 of the in patient episodes occurred in the 12 months to 30 Sept 2011. 8 were earlier than 
that. 
All but one of the patients were aged 65 or over with 11 being 81 or over. The majority of the 
patients (70%) were male ( 23)  
 
The post codes of the patients are shown in the diagram be
[...]
-02-21

16/03/12 1 OSMC Work Programme

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Update on Progress of NHS Continuing Health Care Programme
	Item 5 - Jan Evan's update rep on CHC update

	6 Interim Report on Dignity and Nutrition at the Royal Berkshire Hospital
	Item 6 - LINKs rep Dignity and Nutrition

	7 Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme
	Item 7 - HSP work programme




Minutes of the meeting


Note: These Minutes have been amended. Please see Minutes of the meeting of 19 June 2012 for amendments.  
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Howard Bairstow, Dominic Boeck, Carol Jackson-Doerge, Tony Linden, 
Gwen Mason (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Jan Evans (Head of Adult Social Care), Councillor Adrian Edwards, Kate Green 
(Public), Tony Lloyd (Chairman of the West Berkshire Local Involvement Network (LINk)), Sam 
Otorepec (PCT) and Kate Phipps (Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Sheila Ellison 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Alan Macro 
 
PART I 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
An apology for inability to attend the meeting was received from Councillor Sheila Ellison. 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th January, 2012 were agreed as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

3. Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Gwen Mason declared an interest in Agenda Items 5 and 6, but reported that, 
as her interest was personal and not prejudicial she determined to remain to take part in 
the debate and vote on the matter.. 

4. Actions from Previous Minutes 

5. Update on Progress of NHS Continuing Health Care Programme 
 (Councillor Gwen mason declared a personal interest in Agenda item 5 by virtue of the 
fact that she was a member of the West Berkshire Disability Alliance. As her interest was 
personal and not prejudicial she determined to take part in the debate and vote on the 
matter).  

Jan Evans (Head of Adult Social Care) presented an update report on NHS Continuing 
Health Care (CHC) which was attached as Appendix A to the agenda 
 
Ms Evans stated that following the previous Health Scrutiny Panel meeting where the 
Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executives of NHS Berkshire had attended and 
answered questions, West Berkshire Council was continuing to review the processes 
being undertaken and where necessary identify where changes needed to take place.  
 
This work was being led by Janet Golder, the CHC specialist worker who had undertaken 
a number of training and awareness raising sessions with staff and managers; identified 
and supported individual reviews and successfully challenged a number of cases to 
change payment from the local authority to the NHS. Janet had produced a review of 
where the NHS CHC process and operations were not adhering to CHC Direction and 
Guidance and this review had been discussed with South Central Health Authority 
(SCHA). 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 27 MARCH 2012 - MINUTES 
 

 
The Council and SCHA had agreed that the SCHA should commission an independent 
review of CHC by two senior managers with significant experience in this area. The other 
five Berkshire Local Authorities had also expressed concerns at the approach of the NHS 
and had agreed for WBC to take the lead in the review process. The review was aimed at 
looking at the application of CHC policies across the six local authority areas by NHS 
Berkshire; the implementation of Direction, National Framework and Practical Guidance 
and the compliance of the same; the application of eligibility criteria and the work of the 
CHC Panels. The review was expected to start in Apri2 2012 and the report should be 
available within two months of the review being completed. 
 
The Chairman said that the Health Scrutiny Panel would await the outcome of the review 
and its recommendations. 
 
Councillor Linden asked if the other local authorities had agreed to contribute to the costs 
of the CHC specialist worker and how long they would be employed for. Ms Evans stated 
that no contribution had been sought but that the post was classed in the ‘invest to save’ 
process and that savings had already been achieved. Ms Evans also confirmed that the 
employment contract was short term and was expected to end by end of financial year 
2013-2014.  
 
Ms Evans also reiterated that although GPs would hold future budgets they would still 
need to deliver the same CHC functions but there would be National Commissioning 
Boards in place to oversee specific areas of budgets and to performance manage the 
GPs. It was hoped that they would resolve disputes in operational policy in a timely 
fashion.  
 
Councillor Boeck asked what the cost of the process review had been and what 
commitment had been given to continuing this service. Ms Evans said that this had been 
funded from the spend to save budget and it was imperative  that West Berkshire Council 
had its own knowledge base to raise awareness and offer mentor support and training in 
CHC.  
 
Sam Otorepec (NHS Berkshire PCT) said that the PCT was aware the adoption of the 
CHC framework differed across local authorities but that the PCT hoped for consistency 
across all areas. Councillor Bairstow said he was aware that other local authorities were 
in a comparable position.  Jan Evans said that Margaret Goldie, Corporate Director- 
Communities was aware of these similarities across the SCHA and that Oxfordshire 
County Council and Hampshire County Council had also commissioned independent 
reviews of CHC. 
 
Councillor Bairstow asked if the outcome for clients was better if the Council or the PCT 
made the decision and what the process for decisions was. Ms Evans said that it was not 
who provided the CHC but who paid for the service that was the issue. The decision to 
fund CHC was made through a set framework of actions; through Doctor and other NHS 
clinician reports, the Continuing Health Care Team and then a recommendation to the 
CHC panel. 
 
The Chairman said that as previous minutes had shown the primary issue was whether 
the PCT considered the CHC should be funded through them.  
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 27 MARCH 2012 - MINUTES 
 

The Chairman proposed that the panel should agree to await the results of the 
Independent CHC Review and take forward any recommendations made. This was 
agreed by Members. 
 

6. Interim Report on Dignity and Nutrition at the Royal Berkshire Hospital 
 (Councillor Gwen mason declared a personal interest in Agenda item 5 by virtue of the 
fact that she was a member of the West Berkshire Disability Alliance. As her interest was 
personal and not prejudicial she determined to take part in the debate and vote on the 
matter).  

 

Tony Lloyd (Chair of West Berkshire Local Involvement Networks (LINKs)) presented a 
review of an interim report on Dignity and Nutrition at the Royal Berkshire Hospital 
(RBH). Mr Lloyd said that the review had been undertaken as concern had been 
expressed by the Health Scrutiny Panel in July 2011 that there was a lack of information 
about the levels of dignity and nutrition at the RBH.  In addition, the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) had undertaken a series of visits to 100 hospitals across England 
looking at these topics and the RBH was not included in these.  
 
West Berkshire LINKs undertook to investigate these topics and provide an interim report 
in January 2012. The report had been brought forward from the previous HSP meeting as 
there had not been enough time to adequately review its findings. 
 
Mr Lloyd stated that there had been an attempt to set up focus groups but as these had 
been poorly attended a questionnaire was designed in conjunction with the Princess 
Royal Trust and Crossroads and 250 copies were despatched. 51 completed 
questionnaires were returned. The majority of responses related to RBH (32), with the 
remainder related to Basingstoke (7), Swindon (4) and Oxford (2) and a variety of other 
hospitals. Mr Lloyd summarised the review findings saying that relatively few responses 
were highly critical of RBH and four out of five respondents thought care there was good. 
He also reported that between 5 and ten percent were not pleased with the quality of 
care. When respondents were asked if they would recommend RBH to others 85% stated 
they were likely or definitely prepared to do this. This matched with a RBH internal poll 
which was taken in January 2012 which showed a 95% satisfaction rate. 
 
Mr Lloyd stated that the two main areas of concern at RBH were nutrition and information 
given to patients, this was repeated across the other hospitals but the RBH scoring was 
slightly better.  
 
The Chairman asked if RBH had been asked for input for the questionnaire. Mr Lloyd 
said that the questionnaire had been put together by LINKs and the Princess Royal Trust 
and Nigel Owen of West Berkshire Council. He said that he had been in touch with RBH 
on six occasions to ask is they would be prepared to circulate anonymous questionnaires 
to patients on discharge but he had not had a reply.The Chairman suggested that the 
request should go to the decision makers at the hospital. 
 
Mr Lloyd asked that Members should treat the results with caution as it represented a 
small sample of views and that the respondents were those discharged prior to 
December 2010, so any issues might have changed. The Chairman asked if there were 
plans to extend the survey and how this could be done. 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 27 MARCH 2012 - MINUTES 
 

Mr Lloyd said that to gain a higher level of assurance future surveys could be targeted at 
those patients over 65 years discharged from RBH only. He added that the report had 
already been sent to the CQC. The Chairman said that the Panel would support any 
extension of the survey. Councillor Boeck said that further investigation would be useful. 
Councillor Mason noted that the report showed that respondents who had been to 
Swindon hospital had made adverse comments about not being asked if they were 
carers and if there was a care package plan in place. 
 
Ms Evans said that hospitals discharge process asked about carers but not the 
admission process. Mr Lloyd added that only half the respondents had been asked if they 
were carers and about appropriate care. 
 
Councillor Boeck commented that this was good work but it was difficult to be subjective 
about the issues, RBH own surveys might be more objective. 
Councillor Linden asked where the survey was completed by those over 65 years of age 
if the results could be correlated with any previous CQC findings. Mr Lloyd said that the 
ages were not specified but the respondents were predominantly elderly and male. There 
had been a CQC review done previously but because of changes in leadership, 
recognition of cognitive problems and establishment of a mental health team for elderly 
patients the two reports were not comparable. 
 
Councillor Jackson-Doerge asked whether the administration section of the 
questionnaires covered issues such as care packages and impact of discharge on care, 
also whether patients were affected by illnesses such as Parkinson’s. The Chairman said 
that the brief for the panel was Dignity and Nutrition and that it was important not to look 
too widely at other issues that were not subjects for scrutiny.  
 
Councillor Mason said that it would be useful if RBH agreed to hand out questionnaires 
on discharge. Mr Lloyd agreed that if RBH would cooperate then a future survey could be 
completed on selected discharged patients aged over 60/65 years over a six month 
period. 
The Chairman suggested that an invitation be made for RBH representative to attend the 
next HSP and that a copy of the report accompany the invitation. This was agreed  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Lloyd for his work in producing and presenting the report. 

7. Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 
The Chairman drew the meetings attention to the updated work programme with item 
reference OSMC/11/102 still awaiting an update. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.29 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


